

No. 16-999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND NEGRÓN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. AYER
SPARKLE L. SOOKNANAN
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

BRUCE E. KENNA
KENNA & SHARKEY
69 Bay Street
Manchester, NH, 03104

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94104
(415) 626-3939
ngarrett@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THIS PETITION PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS WHETHER JUSTICE SOTOMAYOR’S <i>FREEMAN</i> CONCURRENCE IS CONTROLLING.....	2
II. WHETHER JUSTICE SOTOMAYOR’S <i>FREEMAN</i> CONCURRENCE IS CONTROLLING IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE THAT CONTINUES TO ARISE FREQUENTLY	4
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT IS WRONG	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blaine v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1329 (2017).....	7
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1148 (2012).....	7
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 625 (2017).....	7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 627 (2017).....	7
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	1
<i>McNeese v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 474 (2016).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	6
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pleasant v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 824 (2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Anguiera</i> , No. 16-176, 2017 WL 659937 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Bekteshi</i> , No. 16-40778, 2017 WL 1134735 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United State v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 15-3097-CR, 2017 WL 730267 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 15-30349, 2017 WL 318829 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , No. 16-7197, 2017 WL 1012999 (4th Cir. Mar. 15, 2017)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 853 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Maupin</i> , No. 16-7103, 2017 WL 1828959 (4th Cir. May 5, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Negrón</i> , 837 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , No. 16-3306, 2017 WL 1149085 (10th Cir. Mar. 28, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Renfrow</i> , No. 15-3792, 2017 WL 781516 (8th Cir. Feb. 28, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 665 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	3, 6
